PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7573175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
E2INTERACTIVE, INC.	10/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	101 N. TRYON ST.
Internal Address:	C/O MAC LEGAL (NC1-001-05-45)
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 126

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11436651
Patent Number:	11250666
Patent Number:	11219288
Patent Number:	D940569
Patent Number:	11182836
Patent Number:	11120428
Patent Number:	11111065
Patent Number:	11037397
Patent Number:	11017443
Patent Number:	10954049
Patent Number:	10937076
Patent Number:	10834268
Patent Number:	10742590
Patent Number:	10713709
Patent Number:	D889967
Patent Number:	D877812
Patent Number:	10535095
Patent Number:	10532867
Patent Number:	10509924

PATENT REEL: 061604 FRAME: 0493

507526281

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10430866
Patent Number:	10430865
Patent Number:	10417677
Patent Number:	10407216
Patent Number:	10367777
Patent Number:	10262346
Patent Number:	10229561
Patent Number:	10217326
Patent Number:	10217107
Patent Number:	10127764
Patent Number:	10115268
Patent Number:	10089608
Patent Number:	10062064
Patent Number:	9994384
Patent Number:	9988196
Patent Number:	9934525
Patent Number:	D810422
Patent Number:	9824530
Patent Number:	9824340
Patent Number:	9785992
Patent Number:	9672697
Patent Number:	9672687
Patent Number:	9604770
Patent Number:	9582827
Patent Number:	9582822
Patent Number:	9565911
Patent Number:	9550603
Patent Number:	D775276
Patent Number:	D774881
Patent Number:	D771745
Patent Number:	9483786
Patent Number:	9471144
Patent Number:	D768478
Patent Number:	9460580
Patent Number:	D764911
Patent Number:	9359107
Patent Number:	9352898
Patent Number:	9352878

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9296553
Patent Number:	D751148
Patent Number:	9272563
Patent Number:	D749964
Patent Number:	D748978
Patent Number:	9248946
Patent Number:	D747217
Patent Number:	9227136
Patent Number:	D745411
Patent Number:	D745410
Patent Number:	D745390
Patent Number:	D744032
Patent Number:	D743805
Patent Number:	D743804
Patent Number:	D742726
Patent Number:	D740690
Patent Number:	D740166
Patent Number:	D739766
Patent Number:	9139353
Patent Number:	9104237
Patent Number:	D734939
Patent Number:	D732960
Patent Number:	D732399
Patent Number:	D730170
Patent Number:	9031869
Patent Number:	D729313
Patent Number:	9022215
Patent Number:	9021726
Patent Number:	D730742
Patent Number:	D728683
Patent Number:	8978882
Patent Number:	D723799
Patent Number:	8943724
Patent Number:	8905233
Patent Number:	8887917
Patent Number:	8839951
Patent Number:	D713449
Patent Number:	D710700

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D706632
Patent Number:	D705655
Patent Number:	D704059
Patent Number:	8707594
Patent Number:	8701315
Patent Number:	D702552
Patent Number:	8672129
Patent Number:	8650779
Patent Number:	8646606
Patent Number:	8615910
Patent Number:	8595962
Patent Number:	8516726
Patent Number:	8499478
Patent Number:	D687293
Patent Number:	D685843
Patent Number:	D685842
Patent Number:	D685635
Patent Number:	8474162
Patent Number:	8443967
Patent Number:	D681729
Patent Number:	D681453
Patent Number:	D608825
Patent Number:	D592047
Application Number:	16562846
Application Number:	16420289
Application Number:	16415314
Application Number:	15955108
Application Number:	14947936
Application Number:	14828948
Application Number:	14814207
Application Number:	13717424

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

PATENT

REEL: 061604 FRAME: 0496

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.005145
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page1.tif source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page3.tif source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page4.tif source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page5.tif source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page5.tif source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page6.tif source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page7.tif source=PSA - e2Interactive, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page8.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

October 3, 2022

WHEREAS, E2INTERACTIVE, INC., a Georgia corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), owns the Patents (as defined below) and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the Patent Licenses (as defined below) listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among HI Technology Corp, a Georgia corporation, the Grantor, the other Debtors (as defined in the Security Agreement) party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Secured Party"), the Grantor has granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to and all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), patent applications and Patent Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement), and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (a) each Patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each Patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, divisions, modifications, substitutions or extensions thereof;
- (b) each Patent License, including, without limitation, each Patent License listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, including, without limitation, any Patent referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any Patent issued pursuant to a patent applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto and any Patent licensed under any Patent License listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature pages follow]

CHAR1\1940528v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer effective as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

E2INTERACTIVE, INC., a Georgia corporation

Name: Stenbante Gisopato

Title: Treasurer

EZINTERACTIVE, INC. PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

SECURED PARTY:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Thomas M. Paulk

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

to

Patent Security Agreement

e2interactive, Inc. (Georgia Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
GROUP VIDEO GENERATING SYSTEM	11436651	09/06/2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LOCATION-BASED	11250666	02/15/2022
GAME PLAY ON COMPUTING DEVICES		
GIFT CARD BOX WITH SLANTED TRAY AND SLIT	11219288	01/11/2022
COMBINATION TOKEN COIN AND PACKAGING FOR	D940569	01/11/2022
AN E-VOUCHER		
GIFT CARD ORDERING SYSTEM AND METHOD	11182836	11/23/2021
STORED VALUE CARD KIOSK SYSTEM AND METHOD	11120428	09/14/2021
GIFT CARD PRESENTATION DEVICES	11111065	09/07/2021
PROCESSING OF A USER DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	11037397	06/15/2021
TRANSACTION BASED ON LOCATION		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A MERCHANT ONSITE	11017443	05/25/2021
PERSONALIZATION GIFTING PLATFORM		
VISCOUS LIQUID VESSEL FOR TRANSACTION CARD	10954049	03/23/2021
ONLINE PERSONALIZED GIFTING SYSTEM	10937076	03/02/2021
INSERTING VALUE INTO CUSTOMER ACCOUNT AT	10834268	11/10/2020
POINT OF SALE USING A CUSTOMER ACCOUNT		
IDENTIFIER		
ONLINE GIFT DELIVERY CONFIRMATION SYSTEM	10742590	08/11/2020
AND METHOD		
PERSONALIZED WEBPAGE GIFTING SYSTEM	10713709	07/14/2020
GIFT BOX INSERT	D889967	07/14/2020
QUICK TICKET FOR LOTTERY	D877812	03/10/2020
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIGITAL DELIVERY OF	10535095	01/14/2020
VOUCHERS FOR ONLINE GIFTING		
GIFT CARD PRESENTATION DEVICES	10532867	01/14/2020
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ELECTRONIC DEVICE	10509924	12/17/2019
POINT-OF-SALE ACTIVATION		
PERSONALIZED WEBPAGE GIFTING SYSTEM AND	10430866	10/01/2019
METHOD		
PERSONALIZED WEBPAGE GIFTING SYSTEM	10430865	10/01/2019
GROUP VIDEO GENERATING SYSTEM	10417677	09/17/2019
AUDIO GIFT BAG WITH HANDLES	10407216	09/10/2019
ONLINE GIFT DELIVERY CONFIRMATION SYSTEM	10367777	07/30/2019
AND METHOD		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A MERCHANT ONSITE	10262346	04/16/2019
PERSONALIZATION GIFTING PLATFORM		

SCHEDULE 1 to Patent Security Agreement – Page 1

PROCESSING OF A USER DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	10229561	03/12/2019
TRANSACTION BASED ON LOCATION	1001-006	00/06/0010
PROCESSING OF A USER DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	10217326	02/26/2019
TRANSACTION BASED ON LOCATION	1001-10-	00/06/0010
STORED VALUE CARD KIOSK SYSTEM AND METHOD	10217107	02/26/2019
PROCESSING OF A USER DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	10127764	11/13/2018
TRANSACTION BASED ON LOCATION		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INTEGRATED GAME	10115268	10/30/2018
PLAY AT PAYMENT-ENABLED TERMINALS		
PROCESSING OF A USER DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	10089608	10/02/2018
TRANSACTION BASED ON LOCATION		
STORED VALUE CARD KIOSK SYSTEM AND METHOD	10062064	08/28/2018
OVOID CONTAINER FOR HOLDING A TRANSACTION	9994384	06/12/2018
CARD		
CARD HOLDER FOR ATTACHMENT TO CONTAINER	9988196	06/05/2018
WALL		
ONLINE PERSONALIZED GIFTING SYSTEM	9934525	04/03/2018
CHALKBOARD TIN FOR HOLDING CHALK AND A	D810422	02/20/2018
STORED VALUE CARD		
PROCESSING OF A USER DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	9824530	11/21/2017
TRANSACTION BASED ON LOCATION		
PROCESSING OF A USER DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	9824340	11/21/2017
TRANSACTION BASED ON LOCATION		
GIFT CARD ORDERING SYSTEM AND METHOD	9785992	10/10/2017
PROCESSING OF A MOBILE DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	9672697	06/06/2017
TRANSACTION CONDUCTED BETWEEN THE MOBILE		
DEVICE AND A BLUETOOTH TERMINAL		
PROCESSING OF A MOBILE DEVICE GAME-PLAYING	9672687	06/06/2017
TRANSACTION BASED ON THE MOBILE DEVICE		
LOCATION		
MULTIPLE TRANSACTION CARD HOLDER	9604770	03/28/2017
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIGITAL DELIVERY OF	9582827	02/28/2017
VOUCHERS FOR ONLINE GIFTING		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIGITAL DELIVERY OF	9582822	02/28/2017
REVEAL VIDEOS FOR ONLINE GIFTING		
GIFT CARD PRESENTATION DEVICES	9565911	02/14/2017
CONTAINER WITH ARTICULATING CLOSURE	9550603	01/24/2017
ENVELOPE FOR HOLDING STORED VALUE CARDS	D775276	12/27/2016
COFFEE CUP SLIDER	D774881	12/27/2016
STORED VALUE CARD ENVELOPE	D771745	11/15/2016
GIFT CARD ORDERING SYSTEM AND METHOD	9483786	11/01/2016
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIGITAL DELIVERY OF	9471144	10/18/2016
REVEAL VIDEOS FOR ONLINE GIFTING	V 1 / 1 1 1 1	10/10/2010
BI-FOLD SLEEVE AND CLOSURE BAND FOR	D768478	10/11/2016
HOLDING STORED VALUE CARDS	DIOUTIU	10/11/2010
GIFT CARD HOLDER	9460580	10/04/2016
BOX FOR HOLDING CHALK AND A STORED VALUE	D764911	08/30/2016
CARD	D/0 1 /11	00/30/2010
CARD READER ACCESSIBLE MULTIPLE	9359107	06/07/2016
TRANSACTION CARD HOLDER	7557107	00/07/2010
TRAINDACTION CARD HOLDER		

FLIPOVER BOX CARD HOLDER ASSEMBLY	9352898	05/31/2016
STAND UP CARD HOLDER	9352878	05/31/2016
BI-FOLD GIFT CARD HOLDER	9296553	03/29/2016
COMBINED HOLDER FOR STORE VALUE CARD AND	D751148	03/08/2016
NOTEPAD		
SLIDING PANEL BOX GIFT CARD HOLDER	9272563	03/01/2016
GIFT BAG FOR HOLDING COFFEE AND A STORED	D749964	02/23/2016
VALUE CARD		
SLEEVE WITH INSERT FOR HOLDING TWO STORED	D748978	02/09/2016
VALUE CARDS		
GIFT CARD HANGER SYSTEM	9248946	02/02/2016
GIFT BAG FOR HOLDING A CANDLE, A STORED	D747217	01/12/2016
VALUE CARD, AND A MESSAGE CARD SLIDER		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INTEGRATED GAME	9227136	01/05/2016
PLAY THROUGH THE USE OF BARCODES ON SMART		
PHONES AND HAND HELD DEVICES		
TIGER CHARACTER GIFT BOX	D745411	12/15/2015
CHARACTER GIFT BOX	D745410	12/15/2015
SLEEVE FOR HOLDING CANDY AND A STORED	D745390	12/15/2015
VALUE CARD		
HOLDER TAG FOR A STORED VALUE CARD	D744032	11/24/2015
CAT CHARACTER GIFT BOX	D743805	11/24/2015
DOG CHARACTER GIFT BOX	D743804	11/24/2015
HOOK FOR ATTACHING TO A PEG BOARD	D742726	11/10/2015
GIFT BAG FOR HOLDING COFFEE, A STORED VALUE	D740690	10/13/2015
CARD, AND A MESSAGE CARD SLIDER		
BOX TOP HOLDER FOR STORED VALUE CARDS	D740166	10/06/2015
GIFT BAG FOR HOLDING A WINE BOTTLE, A STORED	D739766	09/29/2015
VALUE CARD, AND A MESSAGE CARD		
GIFT CARD HOLDER SHAPED TO ASSOCIATE	9139353	09/22/2015
CUSTOMER WITH MERCHANT PRODUCT		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIGITAL DELIVERY OF	9104237	08/11/2015
REVEAL VIDEOS FOR ONLINE GIFTING		
ROSETTE BOX TOP HOLDER FOR STORED VALUE	D734939	07/28/2015
CARDS		
HOLDER FOR MULTIPLE STORED VALUE CARDS	D732960	06/30/2015
GIFT BOX FOR HOLDING A STORED VALUE CARD	D732399	06/23/2015
WITH A MESSAGE CARD ENVELOPE		
PACKAGE	D730170	05/26/2015
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR GENERATING A TEASER	9031869	05/12/2015
VIDEO ASSOCIATED WITH A PERSONALIZED GIFT		
STORED VALUE CARD ENVELOPE	D729313	05/12/2015
MULTIPACK TRANSACTION CARD HOLDER	9022215	05/05/2015
ASSEMBLY	0071=5	A = 10 = 12 · · ·
SLIDING PANEL GIFT CARD HOLDER	9021726	05/05/2015
GIFT BOX	D730742	05/05/2015
ENVELOPE FOR HOLDING STORED VALUE CARDS	D728683	05/05/2015
SWING TAG CARD HOLDER	8978882	03/17/2015

SCHEDULE 1 to Patent Security Agreement – Page 3

TRI-FOLD WALLET HOLDER FOR STORED VALUE	D723799	03/10/2015
CARDS HANG TA GASGEMEN WEED HOLDING A CHET GARD	00.1272.1	02/02/2015
HANG TAG ASSEMBLY FOR HOLDING A GIFT CARD	8943724	02/03/2015
BACKER PANEL	0005000	12/00/2014
GIFT CARD HOLDER FOR CONFORMING TO AN	8905233	12/09/2014
ARTICLE SUSPENDED THEREFROM		11/10/2011
GIFT CARD HOLDER WITH MULTI-FUNCTION INSERT	8887917	11/18/2014
FLIP BOOK CARD HOLDER	8839951	09/23/2014
STORED VALUE CARD HOLDER FOR GREETING	D713449	09/16/2014
CARDS		
HOLDER FOR MULTIPLE STORED VALUE CARDS	D710700	08/12/2014
TRANSACTION CARD ENCLOSURE	D706632	06/10/2014
HOLDER FOR STORED VALUE CARDS AND	D705655	05/27/2014
ENVELOPES		
CIRCULAR TRANSACTION CARD PACKET	D704059	05/06/2014
CARD READER ACCESSIBLE MULTIPLE	8707594	04/29/2014
TRANSACTION CARD HOLDER		
REDUCED PROFILE GIFT CARD HOLDER	8701315	04/22/2014
TRANSACTION CARD HOLDER	D702552	04/15/2014
MULTICARD HOLDER	8672129	03/18/2014
GIFT CARD HOLDER FOR A FLORAL ARRANGEMENT	8650779	02/18/2014
GIFT CARD PACKET HOLDER	8646606	02/11/2014
POP-UP GIFT CARD HOLDER	8615910	12/31/2013
PULL TAB GIFT CARD HOLDER	8595962	12/03/2013
AUDIO GIFT TAG FOR CONTAINER ATTACHMENT	8516726	08/27/2013
GIFT CARD PRESENTER	8499478	08/06/2013
NOTEBOOK CARD HOLDER	D687293	08/06/2013
ENVELOPE	D685843	07/09/2013
TRANSACTION CARD HOLDER ASSEMBLY	D685842	07/09/2013
EXTENDABLE CARD HOLDER	D685635	07/09/2013
ORNAMENT GIFT CARD HOLDER	8474162	07/02/2013
GIFT CARD SLEEVE	8443967	05/21/2013
ENVELOPE ENVELOPE	D681729	05/07/2013
TRANSACTION CARD PACKET	D681453	05/07/2013
FOLDING GIFT CARD HOLDER	D608825	01/26/2010
GIFT CARD BOX	D592047	05/12/2009
OH I CHILD DOM	D0720T1	03/12/2007

Patent Applications

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
PERSONALIZED WEBPAGE GIFTING SYSTEM	16562846	09/06/2019
	20190392508	
SIDE INSERT CARD HOLDER	16420289	05/23/2019
	20190359373	
AUGMENTED REALITY GIFTING ON A MOBILE	16415314	05/17/2019
DEVICE	20190355050	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIGITAL DELIVERY OF	15955108	04/17/2018
VOUCHERS FOR ONLINE GIFTING	20180232798	

SCHEDULE 1 to Patent Security Agreement – Page 4

KIOSK MARKETING PROMOTION SYSTEM AND	14947936	11/20/2015
METHOD	20160078462	
TARGETED ADVERTISING SYSTEM AND METHOD	14828948	08/18/2015
FOR A RETAIL KIOSK	20160048871	
THANK YOU MESSAGE PROCESSING SYSTEM AND	14814207	07/30/2015
METHOD FOR ONLINE GIFTING	20160036739	
NOTEBOOK TRANSACTION CARD HOLDER	13717424	12/17/2012
	20130186783	

SCHEDULE 1 to Patent Security Agreement – Page 5

RECORDED: 10/04/2022